## **Notice of Completion & Environmental Document Transmittal**

Mail to: State Clearinghouse, P.O. Box 3044, Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 (916) 445-0613 For Hand Delivery/Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

sch# 2019109045

Lead Agency: City of Lancaster			Contact Person: Monique Garibay	
Mailing Address: 44933 Fern Aven		Phone: 661-723-6100 County: Los Angeles		
City: Lancaster				Zip: CA
Project Location: County: Los A	Angeles	City/Nearest Con	nmunity: Lancaster	
Cross Streets: 55th Street West and				Zip Code: 93536
Longitude/Latitude (degrees, minut	es and seconds):°	_'" N /	°″ W To	otal Acres: 40
Assessor's Parcel No.: 3204-010-054,-055,-062,-063; 3204-011-023,-033,-034		Section: 26	Twp.: 7 N R	ange: 13 W Base: SBBM
Within 2 Miles: State Hwy #: N/A		Waterways: N/A		
Airports: N/A		Railways: N/A	Sc	chools: Sundown Elementary
Document Type:				
CEQA: NOP Early Cons Neg Dec (Pr	Draft EIR Supplement/Subsequent EIF ior SCH No.) her:		NOI Other: EA Draft EIS FONSI	Joint Document Final Document Other:
General Plan Amendment General Plan Element	Specific Plan Master Plan Planned Unit Developmen Site Plan		-	Annexation Redevelopment Coastal Permit C.) Other:
Development Type:  Residential: Units 169 Office: Sq.ft. Commercial:Sq.ft. Industrial: Sq.ft. Educational:	Acres Employees Employees		rtation: Type Mineral Type Treatment: Type	MW
Recreational: Water Facilities: Type	MGD	Hazardo	ous Waste:Type	
Project Issues Discussed in D	 ocument:			
Aesthetic/Visual Agricultural Land Air Quality Archeological/Historical Biological Resources Coastal Zone Drainage/Absorption	Fiscal Flood Plain/Flooding Forest Land/Fire Hazard Geologic/Seismic Minerals Noise Population/Housing Balan Public Services/Facilities	☐ Solid Waste	versities ms city (Compaction/Grading	■ Vegetation □ Water Quality □ Water Supply/Groundwater □ Wetland/Riparian □ Growth Inducement ■ Land Use ■ Cumulative Effects □ Other:
Present Land Use/Zoning/Gen Land Use-Vacant; Current Zo	_			

The proposed project consists of the subdivision of approximately 40.4 gross acres for the construction and occupancy of 169 single-family residential lots in the R-7,000 (single family residential, minimum lot size 7,000 square feet) zone (TTM No. 71210) with open space amenities. The project site is currently zoned R-10,000 (single family residential, minimum lot size 10,000 square feet) and the applicant has requested a zone change (ZC No. 22-01) to change the zoning to R-7,000. The project site is located between Avenue K and Avenue K-8 on the east side of 55th Street West in the City of Lancaster (Assessor's Parcel Numbers [APNs] 3204-010-054,3204-0i0-055, 3204-010-062,3204-010-063, 3204-011-033, 3204-011-034,3204-011-059).

## **Reviewing Agencies Checklist**

Air Resources Board	Office of Historic Preserva	tion	
Boating & Waterways, Department of	Office of Public School Co		
California Emergency Management Agency		Parks & Recreation, Department of	
California Highway Patrol	<del></del>	Pesticide Regulation, Department of	
Caltrans District # 7		Public Utilities Commission	
Caltrans Division of Aeronautics	Regional WQCB #		
	Resources Agency		
Caltrans Planning Central Valley Flood Protection Board	Resources Recycling and Recovery, Department of		
Coachella Valley Mtns. Conservancy		S.F. Bay Conservation & Development Comm.	
Coastal Commission	· ·	San Gabriel & Lower L.A. Rivers & Mtns. Conservance	
Colorado River Board		San Joaquin River Conservancy	
Conservation, Department of		Santa Monica Mtns. Conservancy	
Corrections, Department of	State Lands Commission	,	
Delta Protection Commission	SWRCB: Clean Water Gra	nts	
Education, Department of	SWRCB: Water Quality		
Energy Commission	SWRCB: Water Rights		
Fish & Game Region # 5	Tahoe Regional Planning A	Agency	
Food & Agriculture, Department of	X Toxic Substances Control,		
	Water Resources, Departm	•	
Forestry and Fire Protection, Department of General Services, Department of	water Resources, Departm	ont of	
	Other		
Health Services, Department of Housing & Community Development			
Native American Heritage Commission	Other:		
cal Public Review Period (to be filled in by lead age	ency)		
arting Date August 17, 2022	Ending Date September 16, 2022		
ead Agency (Complete if applicable):			
onsulting Firm:	Applicant: Royal Investor Group		
ddress:			
ty/State/Zip:	City/State/Zip:		
ontact:			
none:			
	<u> </u>		
N. Control of the con	<i>M</i> 1		
ignature of Lead Agency Representative:	1	Date: 8/17/22	